This consent is upon the express condition that within thirty (30) days after 
its approval by the Mayor, and before anything is done in exercise of the rights con-
ferred hereby, the said grantee shall deposit with the Comptroller of The City of New 
York the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), either in money or in 
securities to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for the performance of 
the terms and conditions of this consent, especially those which relate to the payment 
of the annual charge. 

Tn case of default in the payment of the annual charge, The City of New York

[...]

writing to the said grantee. 

In case of any drafts so made upon the security fund, the said grantee shall, upon 
thirty (30) days' notice in writing, pay to the Comptroller of The City of New York 
a sum of money sufficient to restore the said fund to the original amount of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), and in default of the payment thereof the 
consent hereby given may be canceled and annulled at the option of the Board of 
Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York, acting on behalf of said City. 
No action or proceedings or rights under the provisions of this section shall affect any

[...]

1905, and recorded in Liber 92, page 220, and in Liber 93, page 454, of deeds for said 
County. 

That it is also the owner in fee of a certain piece of real estate on the westerly 
end of Liberty street and also opposite the first described real estate, the same 
having a frontage of some one hundred and seventy-three (173) feet on West street, 
which last piece of real estate is now used for the purpose of a ferry house. 

That, pursuant to a plan adopted by the authorities of The City of New York, 
extensive improvements are now being made on this property by the railroad com-